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The Corporation of the District of 
Central Saanich  

 

REGULAR COUNCIL REPORT 

For the Regular Council meeting on Monday, November 14, 2022 
 
Re: 

 
7335 Seabrook Road - Application for Development Permit with Variances 
(Panhandle Lot) 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. That Development Permit Application 3060-20-3/22 for 7335 Seabrook Road be referred to 
the Advisory Planning Commission for comment. 
 

2. That an updated landscape plan showing additional native trees to be planted be submitted 
prior to the APC meeting. 
 

3. That with regard to Development Permit Application 3060-20-3/22 for 7335 Seabrook Road, 
staff schedule an Opportunity to be Heard on the variance at a future Council meeting. 

PURPOSE: 

The District has received an application for a Development Permit with Variances in order to enable a 
panhandle subdivision of the property located at 7335 Seabrook Road.  
 

BACKGROUND: 

An application for development permit with variances has been made for the property at 7335 Seabrook 
Road. The applicants propose to subdivide the property into two fee-simple lots under the current Large 
Lot Single Family Residential: R1 zone with one of the proposed lots being a panhandle lot. The 
applicants indicate they plan to reside in a newly built home on the panhandle section, and the existing 
house would become a rental unit. While the new home would only consist of a single storey, effectively 
preserving the privacy of neighbouring properties, it has been designed with a large footprint that brings 
it above the maximum permitted lot coverage for the zone.  

Variances are requested for the maximum permitted lot coverage and the minimum lot frontage, and 
the proposed panhandle lot requires a waiver from the requirement in Section 512 of the Local 
Government Act that the frontage of a lot be no less than 10% of the perimeter of that lot. 
 
The property is located on Seabrook Road, between Stelly’s Cross Road and Tanlee Crescent, as shown 
on the Site Context Plan attached to this report as Appendix A. The subject property is zoned Large Lot 
Single Family Residential: R-1, as are the neighbouring properties on the east side of Seabrook. Across 
from the subject property, on the west side of Seabrook, the nearby properties are all zoned 
Agricultural: A1 and located in the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR). Immediately to the north of the 
subject property there is one existing panhandle subdivision. At 2044m2, the subject property is the  
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largest lot on this section of Seabrook, excluding the ALR parcels on the other side of the street. The lot 
is mostly level with a gentle slope down to the north. The lot is developed with a single family dwelling. 
The owner has provided a cover letter attached to this report as Appendix B to support the application. 
 
 

DISCUSSION: 

Official Community Plan 

The property is designated as 'Residential' on Schedule A: Land Use Plan of the Official Community Plan 
(OCP) and lies within the Urban Settlement Area Boundary. Under this designation, sensitive residential 
infill and densification is supported.  The following OCP policies are applicable to this form of 
development: 
 
Section 4.2 Guiding the Future - Managing Growth 
 

8. Within residential neighbourhoods, support a mix of infill housing forms, including small lots, 
panhandle lots, pocket neighbourhoods, duplexes, small scale multi-unit development and 
townhouses, where they are consistent with infill design guidelines. 

 
17. Panhandle developments are generally not a preferred form of development within the Urban 

Settlement Area and other forms of infill development should be explored first, such as a pocket 
neighbourhood, a duplex, or small lot subdivision. Challenges with panhandle developments are 
the lack of street presence and limited opportunities to improve the streetscape, impacts to 
adjacent properties, and lack of improvement to housing diversity. 

  
18. For Panhandle lots within the Urban Settlement Area, require a development permit to ensure 

new development is consistent with applicable design guidelines. 
 

19. Do not support accessory dwellings (secondary suites or cottages) on panhandle lots and update 
the Land Use Bylaw regulations to limit panhandle lots to one residential dwelling unit. 

 

Given the placement of the existing dwelling on the subject property and the fact that the building is in 
good condition and worth retaining, the panhandle layout would be an appropriate alternative to other 
infill housing forms outlined in the OCP, such as a duplex, or a standard small lot subdivision. The 
existing dwelling is approximately 5.6m in height (the maximum permitted in the R1 zone is 8m), while 
the single storey house proposed for the panhandle lot is 3.88m (the maximum permitted height for a 
house on a panhandle is 4.5m). The site plan, survey and floor plans are attached to this report as 
Appendix C. 

Land Use Bylaw and Variances  

The proposal includes a variance to the minimum required lot frontage (from 21m to 4.5m), which is 
typical for a panhandle subdivision proposal due to the narrow width of a panhandle access strip. The 
proposal also includes a request for a variance to the maximum permitted lot coverage: from 25% to 
34.68%. This is a substantial variance to one of the key factors that differentiates what can be built on a 
panhandle lot versus a conventional lot (the other being the maximum height, which is lower in a 
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panhandle lot). The variance would permit an additional 88 m2 of lot coverage beyond what is allowed 
by bylaw (see Table 1, below). However, because the proposed structure is limited to a single story, and 
the property is fenced-off from adjacent properties, the impact on surrounding properties of this 
additional lot coverage is minimal. 

The proposal is consistent with the requirements of the Land Use Bylaw and the R-1 Zone in all other 
respects. 

Table 1 Lot Coverage and FAR 

 Lot Coverage (%) Lot Coverage (m2) Lot Coverage (ft2) Floor Area Ratio 

Permitted 25% 227.25 m2 2446 ft2 .45 

Proposed 34.68% 315.28 m2 3394 ft2 .276 

Variance  9.68% 88 m2 948 ft2 N/A 

 

Development Permit 

As the proposal includes a panhandle lot, a development permit for infill is required. Guidelines with 
particular relevance for this project are highlighted in Appendix G. 
 
The new panhandle lot is proposed to be built with a one-level single family house. The house design is 
traditional in nature and would be similar in style as other dwellings in the neighbourhood. It includes a 
peaked roof and large under-cover patio areas at ground level. As noted above, the house is proposed to 
cover a larger than usual percentage of the new lot, but is balanced by a design which respects 
neighbours’ privacy by being limited to a single storey. 
 
The proposed footprint will entail the loss of approximately five mature trees from the subject property 
(all five are in either ‘poor’ or ‘fair’ condition per Capital Tree Service’s Arborist Report dated January 7th, 
2022, attached). While OCP policy 11.10.6.5 calls for applicants to increase the number of trees on a site 
and to replace any removed trees on site wherever possible, the present landscape plan does not 
include any proposal for replanting of native trees, but focuses on cedar hedging shrubs and decorative 
plants such as magnolia and rhododendrons. The landscape plan shows a panhandle access driveway 
made up of a mixture of brick pavers and asphalt. Staff note that the front section of the driveway has 
been designed to curve around a mature tree along the northern property line. While guideline 
11.10.9(b) calls for landscaping to extend along the length of a panhandle driveway to provide a green 
screen along the property line, the landscape plan here relies on an existing 2m cedar fence to provide 
screening to the neighbouring property. 

Overall, the proposal generally meets the intent of the various OCP guidelines noted above, however, 
the proposal is inconsistent with guidelines regarding landscaping on a panhandle lot and minimizing the 
impact on neighbouring properties due to the lack of a green buffer. Similarly, the lack of any native tree 
plantings included in the landscape plan is a missed opportunity to compensate for the loss of several 
mature trees. Planting some additional trees along the property edge could improve the privacy impacts 
on neighbours while also lessening the environmental impact of the proposed tree removals. Overall, 
staff support the requested variances, but recommend that the applicant be required to submit an 
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updated landscape plan, showing additional trees to be planted, before the application is reviewed by 
the APC. 

Frontage Improvements 

There are no immediate plans to construct frontage improvements along Seabrook at this time, in order 
to maintain the rural character of the neighbourhood. Therefore, a cash payment equivalent to the 
value of design, construction and engineering supervision will be required in lieu of construction of 
frontage improvements.  

 

CONCLUSION: 

An application for development permit with variances has been made for the property at 7335 Seabrook 
Road to subdivide the property into two lots, one of which would be a panhandle lot. A new single-
storey dwelling would be built on the panhandle lot. Variances have been requested for the maximum 
permitted lot coverage and minimum lot frontage. 
 
The proposal is generally consistent with OCP policies and guidelines however, due to the proposed 
removal of several trees and the lack of a landscape buffer along the panhandle access strip, staff 
recommend that an updated landscape plan be requested from the applicants prior to the application 
being reviewed by the APC. 
 

 
Report written by: Kyle McStravick, Planner 
Respectfully submitted by: Ivo van der Kamp, Acting Manager of Development Services 
Concurrence by: Jarret Matanowitsch, Director of Planning and Building Services 
Concurrence by: Christine Culham, Chief Administrative Officer 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Appendix A: Site Context Plan 
Appendix B: Letter of Rationale 
Appendix C: Plans 
Appendix D: Arborist Report 
Appendix E: Draft Development Permit 
Appendix F: Application Form 
Appendix G: Staff Review of Official Community Plan Guidelines 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 391 of 630



Page 392 of 630



Page 393 of 630

















Page 401 of 630



Page 402 of 630



Page 403 of 630



Page 404 of 630



Page 405 of 630



Page 406 of 630



Page 407 of 630



Page 408 of 630



Page 409 of 630



Page 410 of 630



Page 411 of 630



Page 412 of 630



Page 413 of 630



Page 414 of 630



Page 415 of 630



Page 416 of 630



Page 417 of 630



1 9 0 3  M t .  N e w t o n  C r o s s  Ro a d ,  S a a n ic h t o n , BC  C a n a d a   V 8 M  2 A 9     2 5 0 . 6 5 2 . 4 4 4 4     C e n tr a l S a a n ic h . c a

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

NO. 3060-20-3/22
     7335 SEABROOK RD

TO: GAETZ, LORY C
ACHTZNER, PATRICK M
7335 SEABROOK RD
SAANICHTON BC  V8M 1M9

(HEREIN CALLED "THE OWNER")

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the applicable Bylaws 
of the municipality.

This Development Permit applies to the lands known and described as: 

PARCEL IDENTIFIER:  004-108-655
LOT D SECTION 9 RANGE 3E SOUTH SAANICH DISTRICT 
PLAN 16959
(HEREIN CALLED "THE LANDS")

1. The development of the above noted lands shall be in accordance with the specifications 
and plans attached, which form Appendix "A” of the Development Permit.

2. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with the provisions of the Land Use 
Bylaw and all other applicable Bylaws of the Municipality, except as specifically varied by this 
Permit:

a. Subsection 5.35.6(4) is varied to increase the maximum permitted lot coverage on a 
panhandle lot from 25% to 34.68%, and

b. Subsection 5.35.8(2) is varied to reduce the minimum required lot frontage on a lot 
from 21m to 4.5m.

3. Minor variations to the development (and not to required or varied Bylaw requirements) may 
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be permitted by the Director of Planning and Building Services.

4. The owner shall substantially commence construction within 24 months from the date of 
issuance of this Permit, in default of which the Permit shall be null and void and of no further 
force or effect.

5. Construction of driveways and parking areas, pand delineation of parking spaces shall be 
completed prior to the issuance of an Occupancy Permit. 

6. As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, and prior to building permit issuance, the 
following shall be provided to the Director of Planning for review and approval:

a. a landscape estimate and deposit in the amount of 125% of the estimated 
landscaping costs by way of either an irrevocable letter of credit, or a certified 
cheque.

7. The Municipality is holding the security as specified to ensure that development is carried 
out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. The condition of the posting 
of the security is that should the owner fail to carry out specified landscaping provisions or 
create any unsafe condition, the Municipality may use the security to carry out the work by 
its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be returned to the owner.

8. As a condition of this Permit, the Owner shall ensure that the landscaping has been 
successfully established, maintained, and replaced if necessary for a period of one year 
following the completion of installation of the landscaping.

9. Upon the completion of the installation of landscaping to the satisfaction of the municipality, 
the owner may provide a replacement letter of credit or certified cheque in the amount of 
10% of the initial amount of the security.  The municipality may retain the security in the 
initial amount or the reduced amount for a period of one year following the completion of 
installation of the landscaping as security for the maintenance and replacement of the 
landscaping in the event that it is not properly maintained and replaced as necessary by the 
Owner in accordance with Section 8 of this Permit.

10. The terms and conditions contained in this Permit shall inure to the benefit of and be 
binding upon the owner, their executors, heirs or administrators, successors and assigns as 
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the case may be or their successors in title to the land.

11. This Permit is not a Building Permit.
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AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED AND ISSUED BY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ON .

Permit Issue date:  

Signed in the presence of:

                                                  
Witness

Address of Witness

__________________________
Occupation

Witness

Address of Witness

____________________________
Occupation

THE CORPORATION OF THE 
DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH

                                                    
GAETZ, LORY C

Date

ACHTZNER, PATRICK M

Date

               
Ryan Windsor, Mayor 

             
Emilie Gorman, Corporate Officer
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APPENDIX “A”
DP # 3060-20-3/22

004-108-655
LOT D SECTION 9 RANGE 3E SOUTH SAANICH DISTRICT PLAN 16959

7335 SEABROOK RD

Attachments:

Site Plans, Floor Plans, Elevations, Tree Protection Plan, and Landscape Plan
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Appendix G: Staff Review of Official Community Plan Guidelines 

Section 11.10 of the OCP includes guidelines for infill developments and specific guidelines for panhandle 
lots. The following Design Guidelines from the Central Saanich OCP are highlighted for their 
relevance to this project: 
 

11.10.6.1 Form and Character 
 
Site and Neighbourhood Context  

a. New developments should be designed to integrate with the existing neighbourhood with 
respect to building height, massing, and prevalent roof forms. To prevent new buildings from 
being disruptive to the neighbourhood, reduced floor areas may be needed to achieve a building 
mass more appropriate as an infill development.  

 
11.10.6.2 Overlook and Privacy  

b. Existing vegetation that provides effective screening should be retained and enhanced whenever 
possible.  

c. Window placement and orientation should be designed to avoid overlook and impacting privacy. 
Consideration of skylights, clerestory/piano windows, floor level windows and obscure glazing is 
encouraged. Window openings on side walls should be planned to avoid aligning with windows 
of adjacent homes  

 
11.10.6.3 Shadowing and Daylight  

b. The height and location of infill dwellings should minimize shading and overlook onto adjacent 
private outdoor spaces.  

 
11.10.6.4 Climate Action and Sustainability 

b. The amount of impervious surfacing should be minimized and sustainable storm water practices 
that reduce the speed of run-off, keep storm water clean, and allow for gradual infiltration into 
the ground are encouraged. 

h. Measures to retain mature trees and find opportunities for additional planting for larger tree 
species are strongly encouraged. 

i. Recognizing the embedded energy in existing buildings, where a development site contains 
existing dwellings or structures that have not reached the end of their life expectancy, 
consideration should be given to retaining them on-site, or options to relocate them off-site or 
have their materials be salvaged and repurposed are encouraged. 

 
11.10.6.5 Landscape Design  

b. New development should strive to increase the number of trees on a site. Site and building 
design should strive to retain healthy, mature trees and significant vegetation whenever 
possible. Where tree removal is required, they should be replaced on-site whenever possible.  

 
11.10.9 Panhandle Lots  

b. Driveway design elements should be focused on the area within 6 m (~20 ft) of the street with 
consideration of textured, permeable surfacing. Landscaping should extend along the length of 
the driveway, to provide a green "screen" along the property line where possible.  
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e. Building heights should be minimized by having single storey dwellings, or limiting second 
storeys within the roof form. Variances to setbacks should be avoided, except where they are 
proposed to retain existing trees or other natural features. 
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